with the object being the reservation of a plot of land in Taman Darussalam 

Jogja 2 which is located in Kaliberot, Argomulyo Village, Sedayu District, 

Bantul Regency, in unit B62 with a land area of 90 m² (ninety meters). 

square) with an agreed price of Rp. 131,000,000.00 (one hundred thirty-

one million rupiah). Both parties have signed a Preliminary Sale and 

Purchase Agreement with the Istishna' Agreement legalized by a notary. The 

buyer gets a platinum voucher of IDR 5,000,000.00 (five million rupiah) 

and a hard cash voucher of IDR 5,000,000.00 (five million rupiah), so the 

price the buyer must pay IDR 121,000,000.00 ( one hundred twenty-one 

million rupiah). On February 17 2018 the buyer paid a booking fee of Rp. 

3,000,000.00 (three million rupiah) and on February 19 2018 the buyer 

paid the remainder in full amounting to Rp. 118,000,000.00 (one hundred 

and eighteen million rupiah). Thus, the total amount paid by the buyer in 

the sale and purchase of the land reservation is IDR 121,000,000.00 (one 

hundred twenty-one million rupiah). The buyer has paid in cash to PT Salam 

Teguh Perkasa, as the developer of Taman Darussalam Jogja 2. After the 

payment was made by the buyer, PT Salam Teguh Perkasa did not carry out 

its obligation to hand over a plot of land and a land ownership certificate in

[...]

PA.Btl with the demands that the essence is that the Preliminary Sale and 

Purchase Agreement (Akad Istishna') Taman Darussalam Jogja 2 regarding 

the sale and purchase of one unit of plot No. Unit B62 with an area of 90 m2 

(ninety square meters) at a price of IDR 121,000,000,- (one hundred 

twenty-one million rupiah), which uses SHM No.08718/ Argomulyo, SHM 

No.08717/ Argomulyo and SHM No.04863/ Argomulyo located in 

Argomulyo Village, Sedayu District, Bantul Regency, D.I. Yogyakarta 

belonging to the Defendant. Valid and binding on both parties (Vide: